ment categories of financial assets pursuant to IAS 39
and their reconciliation to the new classification and mea-
surement categories pursuant to IFRS 9 as of the date of
first-time application. Financial assets are allocated to the
measurement category “measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income.” First-time application of
IFRS 9 did not result in any effects on the classification or
measurement of financial liabilities.

The introduction of IFRS 9 did not give rise to any significant
adjustments overall. The Ströer Group has applied the new
standard from 1 January 2018. The comparative period was
not restated; conversion effects were recognized in retained
earnings as of 1 January 2018. The corresponding effects
are summarized in the overview at the end of this section.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The IASB issued the new IFRS 15, “Revenue from Con-
tracts with Customers” in May 2014. IFRS 15 comprehen-
sively redefines the recognition of revenue arising from

In EUR k

Financial assets

Measurement
category pursuant

to IAS 39
Carrying
amount

Measurement
category pursuant

to IFRS 9
Reclassifi-

cation
Adjust-

ment
 Carrying

amount

Cash Loans and receivables 84,984 At amortized cost 84,984 0 84,984

Trade receivables Loans and receivables 179,200 At amortized cost 179,200 –619 178,581

Other non-current
financial assets Loans and receivables 6,647 At amortized cost 6,647 0 6,647

Other current finan-
cial assets Loans and receivables 9,099 At amortized cost 9,099 0 9,099

Financial assets
Available-for-sale

financial assets 805

At fair value through
other comprehensive

income 805 2,329 3,134

Total 280,735 280,735 1,710 282,445

contracts with customers across different industries. In a
five-step model, detailed requirements are set forth on
the identification of separate performance obligations, the
amount of expected consideration including variable con-
sideration and on the allocation of the transaction price
to the identified performance obligations in the contract.
Furthermore, there is also a cohesive set of requirements
for deciding whether a performance obligation may be
satisfied at a point in time or over time. The new standard
supersedes the following accounting provisions: IAS 11,
IAS 18, IFRIC 13, IFRIC 15, IFRIC 18 and SIC-31.

[…]

instruments contain noncash exchange gains/losses from
the translation of loan arrangements with group entities
outside of the eurozone, which do not meet the criteria of
a net investment within the meaning of IAS 21. Only the
loans to our Turkish group entities were classified as a net
 investment within the meaning of IAS 21 until the sale of
the Turkish business. As a result, any exchange rate effects
from these loans are recorded in other  comprehensive
income.

16  Income taxes

Taxes on income paid or due in the individual countries as
well as deferred taxes are stated as income taxes. Income
taxes break down as follows:

In EUR k 2018 2017

Expenses from current income taxes 35,397 35,263

   thereof for prior years 952 4,388

Expenses (+)/income (–) from
deferred taxes –13,443 –15,442

thereof for prior years 1,199 –1,242

thereof from temporary
differences –19,956 –22,834

Expense (+)/income (–) 21,954 19,821

110 Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated income Statement

The changes in the transactions recognized directly in
 equity and the deferred taxes arising thereon are pre
sented in the following table:

2018

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 88,412 –1,438 86,974

Actuarial gains and losses –597
280 –258Changes in the fair value of financial investments through

other comprehensive income 58

 87,873 –1,158 86,716

2017

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations –14,139 634 –13,505

Actuarial gains and losses 385 –119 266

 –13,754 515 –13,238

Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the appli
cable tax rates for each country. These range from 9% to
36.125% (prior year: from 9% to 33.99%).

Deferred taxes recognized for consolidation procedures
are calculated based on the tax rate of 31.72% (prior
year: 32.005%). This comprises corporate income tax of

15%, solidarity surcharge of 5.5% on corporate income
tax and average trade tax of 15.895%. If consolidation
procedures relate to a foreign subsidiary, the respective
countryspecific tax rate is applied.

Deferred taxes are allocated to the following items in the
statement of financial position: